he may become entitled based on the Company’s actual performance for the entire measurement period.

Mr. Ely also has one year to exercise his vested stock options.

Director Compensation

During the first eight months of 2007, directors who were not employees of the Company received an annual
retainer of Sixty-eight Thousand Dollars ($68,000). Directors were also paid One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars
($1,500) for each meeting of the Board or any Committee meeting of the Board. Directors who served as Board
Committee Chairs received an additional Five Thousand Dollar ($5,000) annual retainer, with the exception of the
Audit Committee Chair, who received an additional Nine Thousand Dollar ($9,000) annual retainer. In addition, any
non-employee director who served as director of a subsidiary of the Company received from the Company a
meeting fee of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500) for each subsidiary Board meeting the director
attended. Director Blake holds a Board position with a subsidiary of the Company and director Taylor held a Board
position with a subsidiary through June 2007.

Each year, the Governance Committee engages Towers Perrin, an outside consulting firm, to review director’s

[...]

average for a utility peer group, the survey indicated that Avista director compensation was below the average.
Therefore, the Board approved the following new director compensation program effective September 1, 2007:

Directors who are not employees of the Company now receive an annual retainer of Seventy-eight Thousand
Dollars ($78,000), of which a minimum of Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000) is paid in Company common stock.
Other increases that went into effect September 1, 2007 include an additional One Thousand Dollar ($1,000) annual
chair retainer for the Audit Committee Chair for a total of Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000) and an annual retainer of

Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000) for the lead director. Since the increased amounts went into effect September 1,
2007, the amounts were pro-rated through the end of the year.

Each director is entitled to reimbursement for his/her reasonable out-of-pocket expenses incurred in con-

[...]

nection with meetings of the Board or its Committees and related activities, including director education courses
and materials. These expenses include travel to and from the meetings, as well as any expenses they incur while
attending the meetings.

At its November 2007 meeting, the Board allowed directors to elect to receive Sixty-eight Thousand Dollars
($68,000) of their Seventy-eight Thousand Dollar ($78,000) annual retainer in cash, in Company common stock, or
in a combination of both cash and common stock for the coming year.

A minimum stock ownership expectation is set for all Board members. The directors’ stock ownership
expectation was increased effective September 1, 2007.